

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 23-7040

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

Appellant

v.

45COMMITTEE, INC.,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Amit P. Mehta, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:22-cv-1115)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Brett R. Nolan
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org

September 27, 2023

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. Enforcing federal campaign finance law is hard—and that’s a good thing.	3
II. Adopting the Center’s theory would eviscerate the protections against partisan enforcement.	8
III. The FEC’s extra-statutory requirement to close its files illegally hides its enforcement decisions from the respondents and the public.	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 4, 16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (<i>New Models</i>).....	7, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Eastern R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	4
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	7, 14
<i>Heritage Action for Am. v. FEC</i> , Civ. A. No. 1:22-cv-1422, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122680 (D.D.C. July 17, 2023).....	14
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	4
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	14
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1).....	3, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	6, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30107(6).....	6

52 U.S.C. § 30107(9)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	6, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii)	15
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	2, 8, 10, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	8, 9

Other Authorities

Bradley A. Smith, <i>Feckless: A Critique of Critiques of the Federal Election Commission</i> , 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 503 (2020)	5, 6, 8, 10
FEC Commission Directive No. 10 (Dec. 20, 2007), available at https://perma.cc/NM93-RBNL	12
FEC, <i>Leadership and Structure</i> , available at https://perma.cc/9M32-3C66	7
FEC, <i>Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976</i> (1977), available at https://perma.cc/EQ9C-TP3M	5
Sean J. Cooksey, <i>Re: Motion to Amend Directive 68 to Include Additional Information in Quarterly Status Reports to Commission</i> (June 3, 2021), available at https://perma.cc/TGF9-YP48	13
<i>Statement of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub</i> (Oct. 4, 2022), available at https://perma.cc/CK75-EHM5	13, 16

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 111.3(a)	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.9	15

11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b) 13

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a) 12

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4)..... 13

FEC, *Access to Public Disclosure Division Documents*,
45 Fed. Reg. 31292 (May 13, 1980) 12
